

**M – 334/2023**

Order dated :-

10.01.2024

Today is fixed for filing W/o and affidavit of assets and liabilities.

Both the sides are present by filing hajira.

Ld. Advocate for the OP files a prayer for filing W/O with affidavit of disclosure of assets on the next date.

Now the interim petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocates for both sides in full.

OP has given consent to provide maintenance to their minor baby with further prayer for filing W/O with affidavit of disclosure of assets.

The petitioner raises no objection in respect of the maintenance of their baby.

Considering the need of the hour, the present socio-economic condition and applying the rule of prudence, this Court is granting a minimum amount of interim maintenance to the minor baby of the parties on consent.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

that the interim application is allowed on consent in part for the minor baby without any order as to costs. The OP is directed to pay Rs.2,000/- per month to the petitioner for their minor baby from the date of filing of this case and interim maintenance payable within 10<sup>th</sup> day of each succeeding month for which it falls due till the disposal of this case. The arrear amount will be paid within two months from this date.

In default, the petitioner has liberty to put the order in execution to realize the amount as per law.

OP is given another opportunity to file W/o with affidavit of disclosure of assets. The interim prayer for the petitioner/wife will be considered after filing of W/O with affidavit of disclosure of assets by OP.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the petitioner free of cost.

Fix 21-03-2024 for hearing of interim prayer for the petitioner/wife and filing of W/O with affidavit of disclosure of assets by OP.

D/C by me

J.M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Uluberia

J.M. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Uluberia